
Water and Wastewater 
By-Law Update
City Council Meeting: June 27, 2023
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Report 2023-119
Appendix A



• Revenue analytics
• Multi-residential
• Lake/Canal draw
• Developable vacant land
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Topics

No rate changes to a single-
family home are proposed 

in this report
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Rate Revenue Analytics
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Rate Revenue Analytics

81.20%
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Wastewater

Residential Commerical Industrial

68.90%
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Water

Residential Commerical Industrial Bulk Water
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Rate Revenue Analytics

Municipality
2022 Residential 

200 m3, 5/8"
2022 Commercial 

10,000 m3, 2"
2022 Industrial 
30,000 m3, 3"

2022 Industrial 
100,000 m3, 4"

2022 Industrial 
500,000 m3, 6"

Port Colborne 1,644$                        35,942$                       111,005$                     338,689$                     1,625,724$                  
 
Niagara - BMA Study
Min 1,026$                        29,946$                       85,996$                       275,742$                     1,341,567$                  
Max 1,644$                        48,978$                       147,919$                     483,350$                     2,395,750$                  
Average 1,251$                        37,548$                       112,308$                     362,399$                     1,783,467$                  
Median 1,220$                        36,313$                       110,916$                     355,252$                     1,753,645$                  

Port Colborne is … Above Average Below Average Below Average Below Average Below Average

Ontario - BMA Study - 132 Municipalities
Min 625$                            11,857$                       27,057$                       107,204$                     527,352$                     
Max 2,844$                        108,936$                     318,360$                     1,029,912$                  5,066,112$                  
Average 1,238$                        40,907$                       118,201$                     384,240$                     1,898,088$                  
Median NA NA NA NA NA

Port Colborne is … Above Average Below Average Below Average Below Average Below Average


Meter example

								 



														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				600				1600

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

										Variable (1.886 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   16,050



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.





														 

														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				0				1000

										Wastewater Usage (m3)																				300				300

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

						2.3215				Variable (2.3215 per m3)								$   464				$   929				$   929				$   696				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,202				$   1,962				$   3,069				$   8,815				$   16,050

						1.886

										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.

						-0.4355



						-0.230911983



														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)																				0				0

										Wastewater Usage (m3)								100				200				200				300				800

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

						3.772				Variable (3.772 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   16,050



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.









Sheet2

																								Municipality		2022 Residential 200 m3 5/8"		2022 Commercial 10,000 m3 2"		2022 Industrial 30,000 m3 3"		2022 Industrial 100,000 m3 4"		2022 Industrial 500,000 m3 6"

																								Ajax		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

																								Amherstburg		1437.64		38154.56		111547.32		368236.76		1831780.84

																								Aurora		1028		51400		154200		514000		2570000

								Municipality		2022 Residential 200 m3 5/8"		2022 Commercial 10,000 m3, 2"		2022 Industrial 30,000 m3, 3"		2022 Industrial 100,000 m3, 4"		2022 Industrial 500,000 m3, 6"						Aylmer		956.32		38909.28		115426.44		381503.04		1894592.28

								Fort Erie		$   1,556		$   39,611		$   120,697		$   383,948		$   1,880,023						Barrie		1150.272		44234.976		130260.816		422800.296		2078395.536

								Lincoln		$   1,107		$   46,820		$   139,070		$   460,919		$   2,298,874						Belleville		1355.58096		33243.58128		88185.90624		279768.86808		1070948.0924616

								Niagara Falls		$   1,039		$   29,946		$   85,996		$   275,742		$   1,341,567						Bracebridge		1290.12		46301.16		139239.6		453992.28		2238300

								Niagara-on-the-Lake		$   1,219		$   30,558		$   93,200		$   296,042		$   1,448,598						Brampton		625.38		31269		93807		312690		1563450

								Pelham		$   1,026		$   32,264		$   95,966		$   312,995		$   1,544,287						Brant County		1493.36		40902.4204		116164.4604

								Port Colborne		$   1,644		$   35,942		$   111,005		$   338,689		$   1,625,724						Brantford		980.64		43635.84		130755		435294.72		2175400.68

								St. Catharines		$   1,050		$   36,684		$   110,826		$   361,804		$   1,792,556						Brock		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

								Thorold		$   1,221		$   35,677		$   105,997		$   352,117		$   1,758,517						Brockville		795.938		25625.376		56152.783008		156516.124896		527352.38112

								Welland		$   1,383		$   48,978		$   147,919		$   483,350		$   2,395,750						Bruce County

								West Lincoln		$   1,263		$   39,004		$   112,407		$   358,386		$   1,748,772						Burlington		951.72		32179.2		90853.44		289332.36		1411663.92

								 																Caledon		625.38		31269		93807		312690		1563450

								Min		$   1,026		$   29,946		$   85,996		$   275,742		$   1,341,567						Cambridge		1199.38		51174.08		152161.2		501271.4		2488036.36

								Max		$   1,644		$   48,978		$   147,919		$   483,350		$   2,395,750						Central Elgin		2035.84		62826.8		185831.04		615577.16		3062615.92

								Average		$   1,251		$   37,548		$   112,308		$   362,399		$   1,783,467						Centre Wellington		1352.32		54514.04		160233.84		529727.36		2639817.16

								Median		$   1,220		$   36,313		$   110,916		$   355,252		$   1,753,645						Chatham-Kent		1215.92		29144.44		78052.68		190751.2		832266.44

																								Chatsworth

								Municipality		2022 Residential 200 m3, 5/8"		2022 Commercial 10,000 m3, 2"		2022 Industrial 30,000 m3, 3"		2022 Industrial 100,000 m3, 4"		2022 Industrial 500,000 m3, 6"						Clarington		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

								Port Colborne		$   1,644		$   35,942		$   111,005		$   338,689		$   1,625,724						Collingwood		1052.384		19730.56		54426		174100.12		852151.04

								 																Cornwall		838.868418		12959.719		38879.157		129597.19		647985.95

								Niagara - BMA Study

								Min		$   1,026		$   29,946		$   85,996		$   275,742		$   1,341,567						District Muskoka

								Max		$   1,644		$   48,978		$   147,919		$   483,350		$   2,395,750						Dryden		1590.64		44930.24		136480.08		438283.52		2140000

								Average		$   1,251		$   37,548		$   112,308		$   362,399		$   1,783,467						Dufferin County

								Median		$   1,220		$   36,313		$   110,916		$   355,252		$   1,753,645						East Gwillimbury		1446		59238.8		177838.8		592938.8		2964938.8

																								Elgin County

								Port Colborne is …		Above Average		Below Average		Below Average		Below Average		Below Average						Elliot Lake		863		11856.7264		27056.7264

																								Erin

								Ontario - BMA Study - 132 Municipalities																Espanola		1198.92		15848		37776		107204

								Min		$   625		$   11,857		$   27,057		$   107,204		$   527,352						Essex		1098.12		30204.12		89604.12		297504.12		1485504.12

								Max		$   2,844		$   108,936		$   318,360		$   1,029,912		$   5,066,112						Essex County

								Average		$   1,238		$   40,907		$   118,201		$   384,240		$   1,898,088						Fort Erie		1555.8		39610.8		120696.6		383948.4		1880022.6

								Median		NA		NA		NA		NA		NA						Georgian Bluffs

																								Georgina		1226.0048		57086.0048		171086.0048		570086.0048		2850086.0048

								Port Colborne is …		Above Average		Below Average		Below Average		Below Average		Below Average						Gravenhurst		1290.12		46301.16		139239.6		453992.28		2238300

																								Greater Sudbury		1470.45772		47246.00156		136731.10764		438039.1952		2143258.93492

																								Grey County

																								Grey Highlands		1559.56		24404.48		61733.4		173889		773778

																								Grimsby

																								Guelph		980.8		40428.8		119572.8		392652.8		1942488.4

																								Guelph-Eramosa		1530.28		62878.28		188078.28		626278.28		3130278.28

																								Haldimand		1063.56		31876.08		87028.56		273689.52		1292245.32

																								Halton Hills		951.72		32179.2		90853.44		289332.36		1411663.92

																								Hamilton		819.6		39048		114696		373650		1845300

																								Hanover		860.2		26051.24		73651.56		239035.4		1151873.2

																								Huntsville		1290.12		46301.16		139239.6		453992.28		2238300

																								Ingersoll		1182.52		26223.4592		76985.7336		235354.0936		1132646.5736

																								Innisfil		1246.24		37662.51		112466.98		369366.98		1837366.98

																								Kenora		1817.12		36167.2		111169.92		344253.52		1664379.2

																								Kincardine		1076.79		22741.632		62889.696		194816.52		929632.824

																								King		1574		68963.7984		206432.7184		681732.7184		3397732.7184

																								Kingston		1228.58		30272.08		95429.28		308892.44		1522301.92

																								Kitchener		1148.94		57447		172341		574470		2872350

																								Lakeshore		1154.04		32906.04		97706.04		324506.04		1620506.04

																								Lambton Shores		1744.08		69780.24		205911.48		676079.88		3349640.16

																								Lincoln		1106.92		46820.420582093		139069.721510257		460918.968066739		2298874.37171671

																								London		967.262928		28330.178168		79641.618168		247922.691028		1132709.131028

																								Mapleton		1623.76		30479.72		85041.72		261502.28		1260177.64

																								Markham		923.26		46163		138489		461630		2308150

																								Meaford		2111.04		59839.04		177239.04		588139.04		2936139.04

																								Middlesex Centre		1774.76		70724.92

																								Middlesex County

																								Milton		951.72		32179.2		90853.44		289332.36		1411663.92

																								Minto		1695.04		44942.5268		119502.5268		366191.4068

																								Mississauga		625.38		31269		93807		312690		1563450

																								New Tecumseth		940		47000		141000		426600		2058600

																								Newmarket		1313.56		47294		137934		448856		2211388

																								Niagara Falls		1039.48		29946.2		85996.32		275742.08		1341566.8

																								Niagara-on-the-Lake		1219.02		30557.64		93199.8		296042.4		1448598.36

																								Norfolk		1539.32		44871.64		124954.92		408217		2003222.6

																								North Bay		1134.957572		32095.579984		91379.899968		287199.102724		1390060.405448

																								North Dumfries		1346		56128		167928		559228		2795228

																								North Grenville		2844		108936		318360		1029912		5066112

																								North Middlesex		1790.5		74012.5

																								North Perth		1100.72		22607.12412		58736.00412		181166.00412		882742.40412

																								Oakville		951.72		32179.2		90853.44		289332.36		1411663.92

																								Orangeville		1071.08		42995.36		127527.84		464765.52		2744765.52

																								Orillia		1035.6		37796.4		114576		370224		1825836

																								Oshawa		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

																								Ottawa		846.9		42780.6488		128158.6688		422036.8088		2090833.4888

																								Owen Sound		1408.064		41001.408		119706.048		390463.9872		1925253.9264

																								Parry Sound		1977.7955919174		64093.0195958694		189120.058787608		605268.955958694		2929894.77979347

																								Pelham		1025.84		32264.08		95965.74		312995.2		1544286.5

																								Peterborough		1150.2024		20481.4958694		55199.4218694		154067.42097396		612630.10737396

																								Pickering		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

																								Port Colborne		1643.58		35942.09		111005.1		338689.4		1625724.1

																								Port Hope		1390.4		63739.482		189826.842		629414.242		3138788.882

																								Prince Edward County		2177.92		65878.88		191902.2		624381.2		3074116

																								Puslinch

																								Quinte West		1394		36187.55		105475.15		341034.65		1674297.35

																								Region Durham

																								Region Halton

																								Region Niagara

																								Region Peel

																								Region Waterloo

																								Region York

																								Sarnia		1064.648988		22872.475548		56943.41094		152818.994952		668735.321436

																								Saugeen Shores		1317.28		35009.84		101864.64		333219.44		1651329.28

																								Sault Ste. Marie		956.772		37322.125568		103930.776768		335195.264768		1653409.034368

																								Scugog		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

																								Simcoe County

																								South Bruce Peninsula		2044.8		52276.2		159268.2		506850.48		2469705.96

																								Southgate		1453.44		36996.48		112731.48		358603.8		1740000

																								Springwater		1536.2		58347.9584		174547.9584		581247.9584		2905247.9584

																								St. Catharines		1050.2		36684.4		110826		361804		1792556

																								St. Thomas		1105.4		29522.32		122743.8		406717.8		2022093

																								Stratford		923.4		28994.4		86078.4		285680.4		1425977.4

																								Strathroy-Caradoc		1208		45741.76		129687.0852		285931.8852		1164525.5652

																								Tay		1346		67300		201900		673000		3365000

																								The Blue Mountains		1100.5208		46351.8048		140677.4448		461035.0848		2287736.1648

																								Thorold		1220.56		35677.36		105997.36		352117.36		1758517.36

																								Thunder Bay		1314.857		28680.5		77768.9		238877.5		1140621.3

																								Tillsonburg		930.28		25505.9792		74264.9736		231891.2536		1127452.6136

																								Timmins		1031.76		42532.4489323029		127594.595436909		425312.108203029		2126555.03829515

																								Tiny

																								Toronto		851.72		36197.5		95815.5		304478.5		1496838.5

																								Vaughan		971.16		48558		145674		485580		2427900

																								Wainfleet

																								Waterloo		968.32		46868		139868.4		464848.4		2321244.4

																								Welland		1383.25		48977.795		147919.05		483349.7		2395749.55

																								Wellesley		1346		56128		167928		559228		2795228

																								Wellington County

																								Wellington North		1265.13		47916.71		140716.71		465516.71		2321516.71

																								West Grey		1538.4		22236		64476		212316		1057116

																								West Lincoln		1263.48		39003.52		112407.2		358386.24		1748772.4

																								Whitby		936.68		29170.26		84208.98		258765.538		1193253.818

																								Whitchurch - Stouffville		1161.98		53419		159997		531690		2655650

																								Wilmot		1222.84		50805.16		151757.64		504491.02		2519458.78

																								Windsor		1333.67		41235.918		111662.112		344082.894		1619247.27

																								Woolwich		1276		49712		146112		488060		2420620

																								 

																								Min		625.38		11856.7264		27056.7264		107204		527352.38112

																								Max		2844		108936		318360		1029912		5066112

																								Average		1238.3173379811		40906.6260400697		118201.390987557		384240.468571419		1898088.02090462

																								Median





Analytics

																						2022

																		Fixed				6345888

																		Variable				632372
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Rate By-law Updates

• Goal is to shrink the residential gap
• Keys to shrinking the gap:

• Upgrading infrastructure
• Building storm sewer

• Billing equity
• Water and wastewater by-law

• Three updates to consider
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Update #1 – Multi-residential
Observation
• Infrastructure is 

important to any 
residential unit and is a 
shared cost among all 
residential units.

• The city’s wastewater 
charge is approximately 
80% based on inflow 
and infiltration, not 
usage.

Billing Concern
• Water and wastewater 

fixed charges are based 
on meter size and not 
units/number of people 
served.

• A subdivision with a 
“meter pit” but multiple 
residential dwellings 
under the current bylaw 
would only pay one fixed 
meter rate for the “meter 
pit” and not per dwelling.

Equity
• The billing model, as 

currently designed, has 
a disproportionate 
amount of the water 
and wastewater 
charged on a single-
family home vs. multi-
residential units.
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Update #1 – Multi-residential

$410 (FC) + 193 m3 * 1.412 (V)
=

$682

($410 (FC) +  $607 (V)) / 5 units
=

$203

Annualized Water Current

$1,002 (FC) 
=

$1,002

($738 (FC) + 811 (V)) / 5 units
=

$310

Wastewater Current

FC = Fixed Charge
V = Variable Charge
V (Water) = 86 m3 * 5 units * 1.412 = $607
V (Wastewater) = 86 m3 * 5 units * 1.886 = $811



9

Update #1 – Multi-residential
Considerations and Requirements

• Equity is important

• Multi-residential should receive some benefit for 

intensification leading to less infrastructure 

requirements
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Update #1 – Multi-residential
Proposal

• Modelled from the City of Welland
• Multi-residential properties would pay 50% of the 

fixed charge of a single-family property if they 
have => 3 units (Welland charges at 70% to 
86%)

• In 2022 a multi-residential unit is estimated 
to use approximately 45% (on average) or 
70% (of the median) of the water of a single-
family home in the city.

• A 50% minimum floor is recommended:
• Providing a +/- for fluctuations in water 

usage.
• Ensures a duplex property is charged no 

less than a single-family property

• Duplex properties were not included in 
the multi-residential proposal to provide 
simplicity to the billing process given 
their charge is the same as a single-
family with the 50% minimum floor.

• Working from the average (50% 
minimum floor) vs. median provides 
continued incentive for intensification 
developments within the City.
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Update #1 – Multi-residential

$410 (FC) + 272 (V)
=

$682

($1,025 (FC) + 607 (V)) / 5 units
=

$326

Water Proposed

$1,002 (FC) 
=

$1,002

$2,255 (FC) / 5 units
=

$501

Wastewater Proposed

FC = Fixed Charge
V = Variable Charge
V (Water) = 86 m3 * 5 units * 1.412 = $607
V (Wastewater) = 86 m3 * 5 units * 1.886 = $811
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Update #1 – Multi-residential
Impact

• 1,133 units classified as multi-residential with >= 3 units
• Estimated impact is

• Water $119,600
• Wastewater $362,900

• It is recommended this change becomes effective January 1, 2024.
• Where a tenant relationship exists, legislation around rent increases 

exist.
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Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
Observation
• The City has legacy agreements 

and/or practices with two companies 
(potential for more) that have the 
ability to draw water from the 
lake/canal.

Billing Concern
• A company with the ability to draw 

water could pull significant water from 
the lake/canal and push that through 
the wastewater system.

• Since the City bills wastewater on 
water usage, there is a disconnect in 
the billing driver.
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Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
Agreements and/or Practice
• Companies have been billed 

based on wastewater usage either 
through actual metering or 
modelling pump activity.

Equity
When wastewater usage falls below a 
company's water usage.
The equity issue occurs because:
• Everyone else is billed on water 

usage
• Most companies would have 

wastewater usage below water 
usage so all other companies 
would want the same treatment.



15

Wastewater Billing Scenario– By-law
Wastewater is billed based on water usage, unless they are in a fixed group … residential <= 19 mm (3/4”)

Residential Commercial 1 Commercial 2 Industrial 1 Industrial 2 Total

Water Usage (m3) 200 400 400 600 1600
 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)

Water Meter Size 19 mm (3/4") 19 mm (3/4") 25 mm (1") 50 mm (2") 75 mm (3")

Water Meter Factor NA 1 1.4 2.9 11
 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)

Fixed 1,002$          738$             1,033$          2,140$          8,118$          13,032$        
Variable (1.886 per m3) 377$             754$             754$             1,132$          3,018$          
Total 1,002$          1,115$          1,788$          2,895$          9,250$          16,050$        

Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to 
accommodate the larger volume and pressure.

Usage 
X 

Rate


Sheet1

								 



														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				600				1600

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

										Variable (1.886 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   16,050



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.







														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Industrial 2



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				600				600

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				NA				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   8,118

										Variable (1.886 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   1,132

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   9,250



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.
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Wastewater Billing Scenarios – Exception
Wastewater billing same as “By-law” scenario, except 1 industrial property billed on wastewater vs. water

A 50% reduction

Impact is the 
variable rate 
changes to 3.772 
vs. 1.886 to 
achieve the 
same budget as 
system costs 
haven’t changed. 
Assumes for 
illustrative 
purposes every 
property 
wastewater was 
½ of water usage

Residential Commercial 1 Commercial 2 Industrial 1 Industrial 2 Total

Water Usage (m3) 0 0
Wastewater Usage (m3) 100 200 200 300 800
 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)

Water Meter Size 19 mm (3/4") 19 mm (3/4") 25 mm (1") 50 mm (2") 75 mm (3")

Water Meter Factor NA 1 1.4 2.9 11
 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)

Fixed 1,002$          738$             1,033$          2,140$          8,118$          13,032$        
Variable (3.772 per m3) 377$             754$             754$             1,132$          3,018$          
Total 1,002$          1,115$          1,788$          2,895$          9,250$          16,050$        

Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to 
accommodate the larger volume and pressure.

No change in total figures from original By-law, given assumption stated on wastewater usage.  Problem 
is we would need to build infrastructure to monitor everyone's wastewater (that cost is not factored above)


Sheet1

								 



														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				600				1600

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

										Variable (1.886 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   16,050



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.





														 

														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				0				1000

										Wastewater Usage (m3)																				300				300

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

						2.3215				Variable (2.3215 per m3)								$   464				$   929				$   929				$   696				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,202				$   1,962				$   3,069				$   8,815				$   16,050

						1.886

										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.

						-0.4355



						-0.230911983



														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)																				0				0

										Wastewater Usage (m3)								100				200				200				300				800

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

						3.772				Variable (3.772 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   16,050



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.
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Wastewater Billing Scenarios – Exception
In Summary
• If all companies pay for wastewater based 

on water usage, all companies pay equitably
• If select companies pay based on 

wastewater usage and it is less than water 
usage, the select companies pay 
proportionally less than all other companies

• If all companies pay for wastewater based 
on wastewater usage, all companies pay 
equitably

Costly as it would 
require additional 
meters at each 
property to essentially 
get to the same result 
as billing on water that 
is done at other 
municipalities.
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Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
Considerations and 
Requirements

• Billing companies on the same method is 
necessary

• Addressing potential anomalies is equally 
important

• Wastewater billing models in the 
municipal environment is predicated on 
wastewater usage being less than water 
usage due to consumption

• Companies that can pull water from the 
Lake/Canal could have more 
wastewater usage than water usage

Proposal
• Companies that can or have had the ability 

to pull water from the Lake/Canal to be 
billed based on water usage through 
normal billing practices with the following 
caveats:

• Wastewater activity to be monitored
• Water usage vs. wastewater usage to 

be reconciled annually on the 
December billing

• If wastewater usage is higher than 
water usage the volume difference will 
be billed on the December bill at the 
prevailing wastewater rate

• If water usage is higher than 
wastewater no volume differential 
change on the December bill will occur 
as none will be necessary
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Wastewater Billing Scenarios – Exception
Wastewater billing same as “By-law” scenario, except 1 industrial property billed on wastewater vs. water

Residential Commercial 1 Commercial 2 Industrial 1 Industrial 2 Total

Water Usage (m3) 200 400 400 0 1000
Wastewater Usage (m3) 300 300
 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)

Water Meter Size 19 mm (3/4") 19 mm (3/4") 25 mm (1") 50 mm (2") 75 mm (3")

Water Meter Factor NA 1 1.4 2.9 11
 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)

Fixed 1,002$          738$             1,033$          2,140$          8,118$          13,032$        
Variable (2.3215 per m3) 464$             929$             929$             696$             3,018$          
Total 1,002$          1,202$          1,962$          3,069$          8,815$          16,050$        

Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to 
accommodate the larger volume and pressure.

Wastewater usage is 300 
m3 vs. water usage of 600 
m3. A 50% reductionImpact is the 

variable rate 
changes to 
2.3215 vs. 1.886 
to achieve the 
same budget as 
system costs 
haven’t changed. 
Given the small 
scenario sample 
this change is 
only to illustrate 
the variable rate 
would go up as 
costs would be 
pushed to other 
properties

Paying more Paying less


Sheet1

								 



														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				600				1600

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

										Variable (1.886 per m3)								$   377				$   754				$   754				$   1,132				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,115				$   1,788				$   2,895				$   9,250				$   16,050



										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.





														 

														Residential				Commercial 1				Commercial 2				Industrial 1				Industrial 2				Total



										Water Usage (m3)								200				400				400				0				1000

										Wastewater Usage (m3)																				300				300

										 (note: 1 m3 = 1,000 litres)



										Water Meter Size				19 mm (3/4")				19 mm (3/4")				25 mm (1")				50 mm (2")				75 mm (3")



										Water Meter Factor				NA				1				1.4				2.9				11

										 (universal calculation that recognizes volume and pressure)



										Fixed				$   1,002				$   738				$   1,033				$   2,140				$   8,118				$   13,032

						2.3215				Variable (2.3215 per m3)								$   464				$   929				$   929				$   696				$   3,018

										Total				$   1,002				$   1,202				$   1,962				$   3,069				$   8,815				$   16,050

						1.886

										Fixed cost growth recognizes the cost of building, maintaining and replacing the larger infrastructure to accommodate the larger volume and pressure.

						-0.4355



						-0.230911983
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Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
Impact

• Maintains equity while protecting the wastewater system from 
excessive use

• Both companies have historically paid close to what they would pay if 
billed by water usage although they have been billed by wastewater 
usage

• Recent figures at one company identify wastewater usage is now 
trending lower than water usage. This will result in a refund.

• This clarification in billing will ensure companies are treated the same 
with a safeguard for excessive usage of the wastewater system
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Update #3 – Vacant Land Fixed Charges
Observation
• Vacant land fixed charges for 

developable land abutting 
water and wastewater 
systems exist for the following 
reasons:
• Land value is enhanced
• Assets in the ground begin 

depreciating once built
• Community desire for the 

land to be developed

Billing Concern
• Councillors have identified 

they thought both water and 
wastewater fixed charges are 
charged. Historically only 
wastewater has been 
charged.

• The wastewater fixed charge 
is the residential rate which 
does not vary dependent on 
property classification 
(residential, commercial, 
industrial).

• The current bylaw provides 
no mechanism to prorate the 
vacant land fixed charges.

Equity
• Lack of variability in 

vacant land fixed 
charges by property 
type.

• Potential for a double 
charge once a property 
moves from 
undeveloped to 
developed.

• Undevelopable property 
is technically subject to 
the current vacant land 
fixed charges.
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Update #3 – Vacant Land Fixed Charges
Considerations and 
Requirements

• Equity is important
• Water and wastewater systems 

should be treated the same
• If a property goes from 

undeveloped to developed within a 
year a property owner should not 
be billed for the vacant land fixed 
charged and regular water and 
wastewater fixed charges.

Proposal
• Effective immediately, all developable vacant land

directly abutting the water distribution and/or
wastewater collection system to be charged the 
fixed service charge for water and wastewater 
through the property tax billing system unless the 
property is assessed undevelopable by the City’s 
Planning department. (unless otherwise stated –
water not to be charged until 2024)

• Effective January 1, 2024, the fixed service 
charge applied to developable vacant land to be 
charged based on property classification (next 
slide)

• Effective immediately, for any period of duplicate 
payment, which may occur due to timing of 
billings as a property moves from undeveloped to 
developed, the City will refund the developable 
vacant land fixed service charge.
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Update #3 – Vacant Land Fixed Charges
Proposal

Impact
• 187 properties (167 residential, 8 commercial/institutional, 12 industrial)
• Estimated impact is

• Water $114,100
• Wastewater $57,000

• To support the transition, it is recommended this change becomes effective January 1, 2024.

Property Type Water Wastewater

Residential $410.10 $1,002.38
Commercial/Institutional $1,189.27 $2,140.28
Industrial $4,511.03 $8,118.29



• Multi-residential
• Lake/Canal Draw
• Developable Vacant Land

24

Recommendation

No rate changes to a single-
family home are proposed 

in this report


	Water and Wastewater By-Law Update
	Topics 
	Rate Revenue Analytics
	Rate Revenue Analytics
	Rate Revenue Analytics
	Rate By-law Updates
	Update #1 – Multi-residential
	Update #1 – Multi-residential
	Update #1 – Multi-residential
	Update #1 – Multi-residential
	Update #1 – Multi-residential
	Update #1 – Multi-residential
	Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
	Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
	Wastewater Billing Scenario– By-law
	Wastewater Billing Scenarios – Exception
	Wastewater Billing Scenarios – Exception
	Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
	Wastewater Billing Scenarios – Exception
	Update #2 – Lake/Canal Draw
	Update #3 – Vacant Land Fixed Charges
	Update #3 – Vacant Land Fixed Charges
	Update #3 – Vacant Land Fixed Charges
	Recommendation

